Administration (“NEA”) under Certificate of Franchise No. 
219 dated August 10, 1977, which will expire on August 11, 
2027. INEC supplies electricity to the whole of Ilocos Norte, 
which is composed of two (2) cities, twenty-one (21) 
municipalities, and five hundred fifty-nine (559) barangays.. 
It shall also be referred to herein as the “Buyer”. 

2. On the other hand, Applicant MPCL is a limited partnership 

duly organized and existing under the laws of the Republic of 
the Philippines, with principal office address at 40 San